Bale TMG
Burnett JGRW
Campbell HA
Carew AC
Cassels BLR
Chandraker M
Coteman GM
Cross BM
Davidson RW
Dean GEJ
Dillon NJ
Dodson EC
Doel GWM
Gill RFL
Gimson NHS
Hammond WR

Hariharasudham A

Harris SJ
Hegarty GT
Howe JWL
Karsten FPJ
Leary PA
Lockie AWC
Middleton TS
Munday JR
Pearson CA
Pearson EG
Pearson GA
Perkins FP
Picton
-Turbervill T
Pimblett DWS
Ragnauth RT
Redmayne NT
Rusted JJ

Rutt JIM
Sherwin TPH
Siddle K
White HAJ
Wijewardena D
Wright WJM

M
1
3
2
3
1

=
O NN Uk, NDNNDNUOUER WONOOOODUEW O 0 WPk o

[
=)

G W NEFE NOONEFEFOPAN

1

1

=
o

w O =L 00 Ul & W UL 1

N NN -

N

10

N OO R, PO BRN

The Philanderers CC - Season 2021

Played Won Drawn Lost Abandoned
16

0

Wk, OONOONEN

O PR OFR L O N W o o - O O O K

o

77

50
51

413

173
41
28
77
22
70

269

356
14

11
63
44

26
16
43
203
99

69
25
191

88
18

110

10 2

Inns NO Runs HS 50s 100s

77 1

50* 1
24

92 3

57* 1
12
16
48

22*
66 2

101 2
11*

1*
10
63 1
23

23*
16
20
46
42*

40
23
56 2

3*
40
13

3 1
5 0 26
64 O 62
11 3 40
6 0 85
8 0 53
13 0 68
45 8 166
58 7 249
36 1 214
4 0 28
28 2 133
15 2 49
205 3 95
10 0 79
11 0 99
6 1 16
10 0 76
13 5 37
9 1 54
224 2 136
305 2 145
5 0 34
12 1 67
4 0 30
9 1 52
625 6 302
5 1 23
4 0 39
10 0 58
3 0 15

Overs Mdns Runs Wkts 5/inns

N w o -

R 00 B PP W

11

o - O

ct

[ERN

N MNP

ct/st

4/2

0/2

2/2



Guests: A Balfour 1m, linns, 18runs & 8overs, Omdns, 27runs, Owkts; H Firber 1m, 1linns, Oruns;
B Marshall 1m, linns, 21runs & 1ct; C Marshall 1m, 1linns, 7runs & 2overs, Omdns, 7runs, Owkts;
J Middleton 1m, 1inns, 1no, 6runs & 4overs, Omdns, 21runs, Owkts; D Norman 1m, linns, 66runs;
S Serby 1m, linns, Oruns & 2ct/1%,

The club’s highest ever score of 319 for 4 wickets achieved versus Cambridge University Crusaders in
a 40 over a side match on 2" May at Fitzwilliam.

Highest Scores
101 Hammond WR v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2" May
100 Hammond WR v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20™ June
92 Chandraker M v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2" May
88* Chandraker M v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20" June
77 Bale TMG v | Zingari at Exning Park on 4% July
66 Gill RFL v Remnants at Fitzwilliam on 2" June
63 Karsten FPJ v Grannies at Exning Park on 22" August

Best Bowling

5/24 Rusted JJ v Grannies at Exning Park on 22" August

4/36 Rutt JM v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2" May

3/14 Coteman GM v Barford at Fitzwilliam on 25™ June

3/29 Cross BM v Dell Boys at Fitzwilliam on 27™ June

3/30 Pearson GA v Free Foresters at Perse School on 18 July

3/34 Pearson GA v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16" May

3/35 Davidson RW v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16" May

3/48 Davidson RW v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2" May

Highest Partnerships
1%t wkt 172 Hammond WR & Ragnauth RT v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20" June **
2" wkt 114 Hammond WR & Chandraker M v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on
2" May
39wkt 61 Chandraker M & Gill RFL v Free Foresters at Perse School on 18" July
4™ wkt 90 Chandraker M & Pearson EG v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2" May
5% wkt 71 Dillon NJ & Wright WJM v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16" May
6™ wkt 78* Pearson GA & Carew AC v Remnants at Fitzwilliam on 12" May
7t wkt 47  Pearson EG & Davidson RW v Frogs at Exning Park on 19" September
8™ wkt 35 Rutt JM & Davidson RW v | Zingari at Exning Park on 4" July
9t wkt 19 Davidson RW & Doel GWM v | Zingari at Exning Park on 4% July
10" wkt 27 Rutt JM & Davidson RW v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16" May

**This is a new 15t wkt club record partnership beating the previous one of 140 long held since 1991
by Lorimer AC & Vallins PA v Penywern Taverners at Kirtling

A reminder that the principle unwritten club rule remains in force, that averages shall not be
calculated to protect the less talented.






