The Philanderers CC - Season 2021

Played Won Drawn Lost Abandoned 16 10 2 3 1

			1	6	10		2	3		1				
	М	Inns	NO	Runs	HS !	50s	100s	Overs	Mdns	Runs	Wkts	5/inns	ct	ct/st
Bale TMG	1	1	0	77	77	1		5	0	26	1			
Burnett JGRW	3							6.4	0	62	0			
Campbell HA	2	1	1	50	50*	1		11	3	40	3		2	
Carew AC	3	3	1	51	24			6	0	85	2			
Cassels BLR	1													
Chandraker M	10	10	3	413	92	3		8	0	53	1		6	
Coteman GM	4							13	0	68	5			
Cross BM	9	7	2	173	57*	1		45	8	166	6		1	
Davidson RW	8	5	1	41	12			58	7	249	13		5	
Dean GEJ	9	5	2	28	16			36	1	214	3		1	
Dillon NJ	3	3	0	77	48									
Dodson EC	5	4	0	22	9			4	0	28	2		1	
Doel GWM	6	5	2	70	22*			28	2	133	5		2	
Gill RFL	8	8	0	269	66	2							4	
Gimson NHS	2	1	0	1	1			15	2	49	1		2	
Hammond WR	9	9	1	356	101		2	20.5	3	95	4			4/2
Hariharasudham	Α3	3	3	14	11*			10	0	79	3			
Harris SJ	1												1	
Hegarty GT	5	1	1	1	1*			11	0	99	1			
Howe JWL	2	2	0	11	10									0/2
Karsten FPJ	2	2	0	63	63	1		6	1	16	2			
Leary PA	2	2	0	44	23									
Lockie AWC	1													
Middleton TS	5	4	1	26	23*			10	0	76	1			
Munday JR	2	1	0	16	16			13	5	37	3			
Pearson CA	5	4	0	43	20			9	1	54	1			
Pearson EG	10	10	3	203	46			22.4	2	136	4		2	
Pearson GA	11	8	2	99	42*			30.5	2	145	8			
Perkins FP	1							5	0	34	1			
Picton														
-Turbervill TJ	2	2	0	69	40			12	1	67	2		1	
Pimblett DWS	4	4	1	25	23									2/2
Ragnauth RT	6	6	1	191	56	2							1	
Redmayne NT	1	1	0	0	0			4	0	30	1			
Rusted JJ	2	1	1	3	3*			9	1	52	5	1	2	
Rutt JM	8	6	4	88	40			62.5	6	302	11		1	
Sherwin TPH	2	2	0	18	13			5	1	23	1			
Siddle K	1												1	
White HAJ	2							4	0	39	0			
Wijewardena D	3	3	0	3	2			10	0	58	1		1	
	_		_	440		•		_	_	4 -	_			

5 4 0 110 59 1 3

0

15 0

Wright WJM

Guests: A Balfour 1m, 1inns, 18runs & 8overs, 0mdns, 27runs, 0wkts; H Firber 1m, 1inns, 0runs; B Marshall 1m, 1inns, 21runs & 1ct; C Marshall 1m, 1inns, 7runs & 2overs, 0mdns, 7runs, 0wkts; J Middleton 1m, 1inns, 1no, 6runs & 4overs, 0mdns, 21runs, 0wkts; D Norman 1m, 1inns, 66runs; S Serby 1m, 1inns, 0runs & 2ct/1st.

The club's highest ever score of 319 for 4 wickets achieved versus Cambridge University Crusaders in a 40 over a side match on 2nd May at Fitzwilliam.

Highest Scores

- 101 Hammond WR v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2nd May
- 100 Hammond WR v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20th June
- 92 Chandraker M v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2nd May
- 88* Chandraker M v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20th June
- 77 Bale TMG v I Zingari at Exning Park on 4th July
- 66 Gill RFL v Remnants at Fitzwilliam on 2nd June
- 63 Karsten FPJ v Grannies at Exning Park on 22nd August

Best Bowling

- 5/24 Rusted JJ v Grannies at Exning Park on 22nd August
- 4/36 Rutt JM v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2nd May
- 3/14 Coteman GM v Barford at Fitzwilliam on 25th June
- 3/29 Cross BM v Dell Boys at Fitzwilliam on 27th June
- 3/30 Pearson GA v Free Foresters at Perse School on 18th July
- 3/34 Pearson GA v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16th May
- 3/35 Davidson RW v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16th May
- 3/48 Davidson RW v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2nd May

Highest Partnerships

- 1st wkt 172 Hammond WR & Ragnauth RT v Flycatchers at Exning Park on 20th June **
- 2nd wkt 114 Hammond WR & Chandraker M v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on

2nd May

- 3rd wkt 61 Chandraker M & Gill RFL v Free Foresters at Perse School on 18th July
- 4th wkt 90 Chandraker M & Pearson EG v Cambridge University Crusaders at Fitzwilliam on 2nd May
- 5th wkt 71 Dillon NJ & Wright WJM v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16th May
- 6th wkt 78* Pearson GA & Carew AC v Remnants at Fitzwilliam on 12th May
- 7th wkt 47 Pearson EG & Davidson RW v Frogs at Exning Park on 19th September
- 8th wkt 35 Rutt JM & Davidson RW v I Zingari at Exning Park on 4th July
- 9th wkt 19 Davidson RW & Doel GWM v I Zingari at Exning Park on 4th July
- 10th wkt 27 Rutt JM & Davidson RW v Chippenham at Chippenham Park on 16th May

A reminder that the principle unwritten club rule remains in force, that averages shall not be calculated to protect the less talented.

^{**}This is a new 1st wkt club record partnership beating the previous one of 140 long held since 1991 by Lorimer AC & Vallins PA v Penywern Taverners at Kirtling